

No. 19-16102

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SIERRA CLUB, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**DEFENDANTS' EMERGENCY MOTION UNDER CIRCUIT RULE 27-3
FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

HASHIM M. MOOPAN
JAMES M. BURNHAM
Deputy Assistant Attorneys General

H. THOMAS BYRON III
ANNE MURPHY
COURTNEY L. DIXON
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice, Room 7243
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 353-8189*

CIRCUIT RULE 27-3 CERTIFICATE

The undersigned counsel certifies that the following is the information required by Circuit Rule 27-3:

(1) Telephone numbers, email addresses, and office addresses of the attorneys for the parties

Counsel for defendants:

H. Thomas Byron III (H.Thomas.Byron@usdoj.gov)
Anne Murphy (Anne.Murphy@usdoj.gov)
Courtney L. Dixon (Courtney.L.Dixon@usdoj.gov)
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue
Washington, DC 20530
Tel: 202-353-8189
Fax: 202-514-7964

Counsel for plaintiffs:

Dror Ladin (dladin@aclu.org)
Hina Shamsi, (Hshamsi@aclu.org)
Jonathan Hafetz, (Jhafetz@aclu.org)
Noor Zafar, (Nzafar@aclu.org)
Omar Jadwat, (Ojadwat@aclu.org)
ACLU Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel: 212-549-2500

Christine Patricia Sun, (Csun@aclunc.org))
Mollie M. Lee, (Mlee@aclunc.org)
ACLU Foundation of Northern California, Inc.
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: 415-621-2493

Cecilia D. Wang (Cwang@aclu.org)
ACLU Immigrants Right Project
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: (415) 343-0775

Andre Ivan Segura, (Asegura@aclutx.org)
David A Donatti (Ddonatti@aclutx.org)
ACLU of Texas
P.O. Box 8306
Houston, TX
77288
Tel: (713) 325-7011

Gloria D. Smith (Gloria.Smith@sierraclub.org)
Sanjay Narayan (Sanjay.Narayan@sierraclub.org)
Sierra Club
2101 Webster St. Ste 1300
Oakland, CA 94612
Tel: (415) 977-5772

(2) Facts showing the existence and nature of the emergency

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Government Has a Strong Likelihood of Prevailing on Appeal.....	8
A. Plaintiffs May Not Sue to Enforce the Requirements for Internal Transfers of Funds Under DoD’s Appropriations Statute.....	8
B. Section 8005 Authorized DoD’s Transfer of Funds.....	13
C. The District Court Abused its Discretion in Finding the Balance of Harms and Public Interest Justified an Injunction.....	18
II. The Equitable Balance of Harms Supports a Stay Pending Appeal.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aircraft Serv. Int’l, Inc. v. International Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 779 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	9, 12
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	9, 11
<i>Boston Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm’n.</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977).....	12
<i>City of Houston v. Department of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	10
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 909 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2018)	20, 21
<i>Gringo Pass, Inc. v. Kiewit Sw. Co.</i> , No. 09-cv-251, 2012 WL 12905166 (D. Ariz. Jan. 11, 2012)	3
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	12, 13
<i>Individuals for Responsible Gov’t, Inc. v. Washoe County</i> , 110 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	17
<i>National Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	19

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 8

Ray Charles Found. v. Robinson,
795 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2015) 10

Thompson v. North Am. Stainless, LP,
562 U.S. 170 (2011)..... 9, 12

United States v. Guzman-Padilla,
573 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2009) 19

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 12

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)8, 18, 19, 20

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... 13

Statutes:

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2019, Pub. L. No. 116-6,
§ 230, 133 Stat. 13, 28.....6, 16, 18

Department Of Defense and Labor, Health And Human Services,
And Education Appropriations Act, 2019, And Continuing
Appropriations Act, 2019, Pub. L. No. 115-245,
132 Stat. 2981 (Sept. 28, 2018)5, 10, 16

Pub. L. No. 115-245,
§ 8005, 132 Stat. 2999 5, 10, 14

10 U.S.C. § 284..... 1,

10 U.S.C. § 284(a)..... 3

10 U.S.C. § 284(b)(7) 3

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 93-662 (1973) 10, 15

H.R. Rep. No. 103-200 (1993) 3
H.R. Rep. No. 115-952 (2018) 15

Other Authorities:

Declaring a National Emergency Concerning the Southern Border of the United States, Proclamation No. 9844, 84 Fed. Reg. 4949 (Feb. 15, 2019)..... 4
Veto Message for H.R.J. Res. 46, 116th Cong. (2019)..... 4
Remarks by President Trump in Briefing on Drug Trafficking on the Southern Border (Mar. 13, 2019), at <https://go.usa.gov/xmFYX> 4
Office of General Counsel, U.S. GAO, *Principles of Federal Appropriations Law*, (4th ed. 2016 rev.)..... 14
